

No. _____

IN THE
Supreme Court of the United States

FREEEATS.COM, INC.,

Petitioner,

v.

STATE OF NORTH DAKOTA
EX REL. WAYNE STENEHJEM,
ATTORNEY GENERAL,

Respondent.

*ON PETITION FOR WRIT OF CERTIORARI
TO THE SUPREME COURT OF NORTH DAKOTA*

PETITION FOR WRIT OF CERTIORARI

JOHN F. COONEY
Counsel of record
EMILIO W. CIVIDANES
IAN D. VOLNER
RONALD M. JACOBS
Venable LLP
575 7th Street, N.W.
Washington, D.C. 20005
(202) 344-4812

Counsel for Petitioner

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<u>Page</u>
QUESTION PRESENTED	i
STATEMENT PURSUANT TO SUPREME COURT RULE 29.6	ii
TABLE OF CONTENTS	iii
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	v
OPINIONS BELOW	1
JURISDICTION	1
CONSTITUTIONAL AND STATUTORY PROVISIONS	2
STATEMENT	2
1. The Telephone Consumer Protection Act.....	2
2. FCC Implementation of Section 227(b)(2)(B)	5
3. The State Enforcement Action Against FreeEats.com	7
REASONS FOR GRANTING THE PETITION	9
I. The Decision of the Supreme Court of North Dakota Court Is Erroneous and Conflicts With Prior Decisions of This Court	13
A. Prerecorded Interstate Political Polling Calls Are Permitted by FCC Regulation	13

B. The Saving Clause of the TCPA Does Not Authorize North Dakota To Regulate Prerecorded Noncommercial Interstate Calls.....	16
1. The Court Ignored the Structure of the Communications Act.....	17
2. The Court Applied an Improper Preemption Standard.....	18
3. The Court Erroneously Interpreted Section 227(e)(1).....	19
II. Review of This Important Legal Issue Is Warranted.....	23
CONCLUSION	30

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES

<i>AT&T Corp. v. Iowa Utilities Board</i> , 525 U.S. 366 (1999)	14, 15
<i>Bates v. Dow Agrosiences LLC</i> , 125 S. Ct. 1788 (2005)	9
<i>Chamber of Commerce v. Lockyer</i> , 2006 WL 462482 (E.D. Cal. Feb. 26, 2006)	12, 22, 23, 26, 27
<i>Cipollone v. Liggett Group, Inc.</i> , 505 U.S. 504 (1992)	9
<i>City of New York v. FCC</i> , 486 U.S. 57 (1988).....	3, 9, 13
<i>Crosby v. Nat’l Foreign Trade Council</i> , 530 U.S. 363 (2000)	27
<i>Florida v. The Sports Authority</i> , No. 6:04-cv-115-Orl- JGG (M.D. Fla. June 4, 2004).....	26
<i>Geier v. American Honda Motor Co.</i> , 529 U.S. 861 (2000)	13
<i>Louisiana Public Service Comm’n v. FCC</i> , 476 U.S. 355 (1986)	14, 18, 19
<i>North Carolina v. Debt Management Services Inc.</i> , No. 5:03-CV-950-FL(3) (E.D.N.C. Mar. 8, 2004).....	26
<i>Ray v. Atlantic Richfield Co.</i> , 435 U.S. 151 (1978)	18
<i>TRW, Inc. v. Andrews</i> , 534 U.S. 19 (2001)	20
<i>United States v. Locke</i> , 529 U.S. 89 (2000) .	8, 9, 18, 19, 21
<i>United States v. Mead</i> , 533 U.S. 218 (2001).....	17
<i>United States National Bank of Oregon v. Independ- ent Insurance Agents of America, Inc.</i> , 508 U.S. 439 (1993)	22
<i>Utah Div. of Consumer Prot. v. Flagship Capital</i> , 125 P.3d 894 (Utah 2005)	12, 26, 27
<i>Van Bergen v. State of Minnesota</i> , 59 F.3d 1541 (8th Cir. 1995)	24

CONSTITUTIONAL PROVISIONS

U.S. Const., Art VI, cl. 2.....	2, 13
---------------------------------	-------

STATUTES

Communications Act of 1934

§ 1, 47 U.S.C. § 151	18
§ 2(a), 47 U.S.C. § 152(a).....	2, 13, 16, 17
§ 2(b), 47 U.S.C. § 152(b).....	3, 10, 14, 17, 18

Telephone Consumer Protection Act of 1991, Pub. L.

No. 102-243, 105 Stat. 2394 (1991)

§ 2(7).....	3
§ 2(13).....	4, 15
§ 3(b).....	3
47 U.S.C. § 227(b)(1)(B)	4, 14
47 U.S.C. § 227(b)(1)(D)	26
47 U.S.C. § 227(b)(2)(B)	4, 5, 15
47 U.S.C. § 227(e)(1).....	5, 16, 17, 19, 23
47 U.S.C. § 227(f)(6)	9

North Dakota Century Code

§ 51-28-02.....	8, 10, 21, 29
§ 51-28-17.....	8
§ 51-28-19.....	8

Alaska Stat. § 45.50.475	25
Ariz. Rev. Stat. § 13-2919	24
Ariz. Rev. Stat. § 44-1278(B)(4) & (5).....	24
Colo. Rev. Stat. § 18-9-311.....	24
Colo. Rev. Stat. § 6-1-302(2)(a)	24
Ga. Code Ann. § 46-5-23.....	24
Ga. Code Ann. § 46-5-24.....	24
Ind. Code § 24-4.7-1-1	25
Kan. Stat. Ann. § 50-670(b)(4).....	25
Ky. Rev. Stat. Ann. § 367.46953.....	25
La. Rev. Stat. Ann. § 45:844.12(6)(c).....	25
La. Rev. Stat. Ann. § 45:811(3).....	25

Mich. Comp. Laws Ann. § 455.111(j).....	25
Minn. Stat. § 325E.27	24, 25
Mo. Rev. Stat. § 407.1095(3)(b).....	25
Mont. Code § 45-8-216.....	25
N.H. Rev. Stat. § 359-E:1	25
N.M. Stat. Ann. § 57-12-22	24, 25
N.C. Gen. Stat. § 75-104	24
Tex. Util. Code § 55.126	24

REGULATIONS

47 C.F.R. § 64.1200(a)(2)(ii) (2005).....	5, 6, 15, 16
47 C.F.R. § 64.1200(a)(2)(iv) (2005).....	24
47 C.F.R. § 64.1200(c)(1) (2005).....	25
47 C.F.R. § 64.1200(d)(4) (2005)	25
47 C.F.R. § 64.1200(d)(7) (2005)	25
47 C.F.R. § 64.1200(f)(3) (2005).....	25
47 C.F.R. § 64.1200(f)(9) (2005).....	25

MISCELLANEOUS

<i>Rules and Regulations Implementing the Telephone Consumer Protection Act of 1991, Report and Order, 7 FCC Rcd 8752 (1992).....</i>	5, 6, 15
<i>Rules and Regulations Implementing the Telephone Consumer Protection Act of 1991, Report and Order, 18 FCC Rcd 14014 (2003).....</i>	6, 7, 11, 15, 28, 29
S. Rep. No. 102-178 (1991).....	14
Alaska H.B. 62 (introduced Jan. 10, 2005)	26
Iowa H.B. 36 (introduced Jan. 11, 2005).....	26
Ind. H.B. 1280 (enacted Mar. 17 2006)	25
Miss. S.B. 2695 (enacted Mar. 13, 2006).....	25
Tenn. S.B. 3162 (enacted June 2, 2006).....	25
<i>The Chicago Manual of Style § 5.42 (14th rev. ed. 1993).....</i>	20
<i>Webster's II New College Dictionary 1257 (1995)</i>	20
